SEC. 4. All prosecutions under this act shall be commenced within sixty (60) days from the date the offense was committed, by complaint before any justice of the peace in said county of Sherburne, or where the defendant may reside or be found.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

## CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT TO PROTECT FISH IN SHAOKATAU LAKE, IN LINCOLN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all persons are hereby forbid to take any fish out of the waters of Shaokatau Lake, in Lincoln county, during the spawning period, comprehended in the three spring months, with seine or net, or otherwise, or by spear or by net at any season of the year. Sec. 2.

SEC. 2. That any and all persons, upon being convicted of a violation of the provisions of this act, shall pay a fine of not more than twenty dollars (\$20) nor less than five dollars (\$5), which fine shall be paid into the school fund in the county of Lincoln.

SEC. 3. Suits may be commenced and prosecuted by any person having knowledge of the violation of this act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.